Xell:

1 'LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
2 City Councll
3 Council Operations 00201, 00211 $1,1856,365 $95.144 ($20.000} 375,144 $1,261,51 $1.184,385 $95.144 {$20.000) $75.144 $1.261,51
4 Council Dishict Funds 00202, 00203, 00204, $109.594 30 $109.596 $109.59¢6 30 $109.594
00205, 00206, 00207,
00208, 00209, 00210

s Total: City Council $1,295.981 $95.14% (520.000) $75,144 $1.371,107 51,295,941 595,144 (520,000) §$75.144 $1,371,107
[
7 Council Chief of Siaff
8 Chief Of Staff-Operalions 0040F, 00402, 00403, 00404 $1,134,499 $25.580 $25,580 $1.160,079 $1.134,499 $25,580 $25,580 $1,160,079
g Total: Council Chief of Staff 51,134,499 $25,580 S0 525,580 51,160,079 51,134,499 525,580 S0 $25,580 51,160,079
10
11 City Assassor
12 Assessor- Operations 00801, 0802, 0803 $3.007,374 $185,000 30 $185,000 $3.192,376 $3.007.374 $185,000 30 $185,000 $3.19237¢
13 Assessor- Board Of Review 00804 $47,188 $47.188 $47,188 $47,188
14 Total: City Assessor 53,054,543 $185,000 S0 $185,000 $3,239,563 $3,054,543 5185,000 S0 $185,000 $3.239,543
15
16 City Attorney
17 City Attorney - Operations 01001 $2.969,266 $2.969.266 $2.969.266 $2.969,266
18 Tolal: City Attorney 52,969,244 S0 $2,969.266 $2,949.284 50 $2,949,244
19
20 City Auditor
21 Auditor-Infernal Audit 00901 $1,291.485 $1.291.485 $1.291,485 $1.291,685
22 Auditor-Admin OFf Exlernal Audit Contract 00902 $441,079 {$58.000) ($58.000) $383,079 $441,079 {$58,000} ($58.000) $383,079
23 Auditer-Fiscal And Policy 00903 $204,405 $204,405 $204.405 $204.405
24 Total: City Auditor 51,937,149 50 {558,000) (558,000) 51,879,189 $1,937.149 50 (558,000) (558.,000) 51,879,149
25
26 City Clerk
27 Clerk -Office Oi The City Clerk 00401 $940.974 $940.974 $940.974 $940,974
28 Tetal; City Clerk 5%40,974 $0 $940,974 $940.974 L11] $940,974
29

30 Totol: Legislalive Branch $11,332.43 $305,724 {$78.000) $227,72% $11,560,157 §11,332,431 $305,726 {578,000) $227,726  511,540.157
31

32 13, JUDICIARY: T

S

33 13th District Court Services Unit
34 CSU-Probation Services 05501 $212.386 $212.386 $212,384 $212.386
35 Total: 13th District Court Services Unit $212,385 50 $212,386 $212,386 S0 5212,388
36
37 Advult Brug Court
38 Judiciary-Adult Drug Court 01303 3616214 3616914 $616,914 $616.914

Page 1of 7




FY 2018 3 FY 2019

Line Program/ Subprogram Council Amendments Council Amendments

Number | Number Proposed Adopted Proposed Planned
| Increase Decrease | Increase Decrease

Total: Adult Drug Court $616,914 S0 $616,914 5616,914 $0 $616,914
41 Circult Court
42 Judiciary-Circuit Couri 01302 $3.675,042 $3.675,042 $3.675,042 $3,675.042
43 Total: Circuit Court $3,8675,042 50 53,475,042 $3,675,042 50 $3.475,042
a4
45 Commonwealth Atlormney
46 Attorney for the Commonwealih 01301 $6.256,045 $161,770 $151.770 $6,417.815 $6,256,045 $161.770 $1461.770 $6.417.815
47 Altorney for the Commonwealth - Courts and Magistrate 01304, 01306, 01307, 01308 $420.6064 $420.606 $420,604 $420,606
48 Total: Commonwealth's Atomey 96,676,651 $161.770 50 $141,770 54,838,421 56,676,651 $1461,770 S0 5181,770 56,838,421
49
50 Juvenlle & Domestic Relations Court
51 Juvenile & Domestic Relations Court Operations 01901, 01902 $281.599 $281,599 $281,599 $281,599
52 Total: Juvenile & Domeslic Relations Court $281,599 50 S0 50 $281,599 5281,5%99 50 50 5281,59¢9
53 TotakJudiclery $11,462,593 $161,770 $0 $1461,770 511,424,343 511,462,593 5141,770 50 $181,770 $11,624,343
54
55 , £ , EXECUTIVE BRANCH
56 EXECUTIVE QFFICES
57 Mayor's Ollice
58 Mayor-Mayor's Office 08501 31,156,014 $1,156,014 31156014 $1.156,014
59 Total: Mayor's Office $1,158,014 S0 51,155,014 $1.156,014 $o 51,156,014
60
61 Chief Administrative Officer
62 CAQ-City-Wide Leadership Admin&mMgt 02101 $697.870 $697.870 $497.870 $497.870
63 CAO-City-Wide Special Services 02102 $271,431 $271.431 $271,43) $271.431
64 Tetal: Chief Adminlstrative Officer $949,302 S0 $969.302 5969,302 S0 $9469,302
65
66 Press Secrefary
67 Press Secretary-Communications, Media Relations 03701 $479.536 $479.536 $479,536 $479.536
68 Total: Press Secretary 5479,534 S0 5479,534 $479.534 50 $479.534
69 Tolal: Execulive Offices $2,604,852 50 52,604,852 $2,604,852 50 $2,604,852
70
71 ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE
72
73 Finance
74 Finance Operalions 02501, 02502, 02503, $10,258.630 $10,258,430 310,258,630 $10.258.630

025046, 02507, 02508

75 Total: Finance $10.258,430 %0 510,258,430 510,258,630 50 $10.258,430
76

Page 2of 7



FY 2018 “FY 2019
Pragram/ Subprogram Council Amendments Council Amendments
Number Proposed | Adopted Proposed Planned
Increase Decrease Decrease

Budget Operations 02201, 02202, 02203 $1.244,188 $1,244,188 $1.246,188 $1,246,188
79 Total: Budget & Strategic Planning $1,244.188 50 $1,246,188 $1,244,188 S0 51,245,188
80
31 City Treasurer
82 Treasurer Operations 05201 $186.486 $184.486 $186,486 $186,484
B3 Tolal: City Treasurer $186.485 S0 $186,486 5184,48¢ 50 $185,484
84
85 Human Resources
86 Hurman Resources Operations 01201, 01202, 01203, $2,798.948 $2.798,948 $2,798,948 $2,798.968

01204, 01205, 01206,
01207, 01208

87 Tolal: Human Resources $2,798,968 50 $2,798,948 $2,798.948 S0 52,798,948
88
89 Procurement Services
90 Procurement Operations 08401, 08402 3756140 $756.160 $756,160 $756,160
a1 Tolalk: Procurement Services 5754,160 S0 $756,160 $756,140 S0 $754,140
92
93 General Registrar
94 Registrar Operations 01701, 01702 $1.629,662 $1.629.662 $1.629,662 $1,629,662
95 Tolal: General Registrar $1,629,642 $0 51,629,662 $1,629.662 S0 $1,629,442
96
97 Transier to Capital Improvement Program
98 General Fund Cash Transfer for Capital Projects 01701, 01702 30 $7.408,982 $7.408,982 $7.408.982 30 $0
99 Total: Transter to Capital Improvement Program 50 $7.408,982 S0 57,408,982 §7.408,982 S0 50 50
100
101  Debt
102 Debt -Interest 00102 $48,042,900 368,042,900 $68,042,200 $68.042,900
103  Tolal: Debt 568,042,900 50 548,042,900 $68,042,900 S0 968,042,900
104  Tolal: Administration and Finance 584,918,995 57,408,982 50 $7.408,982 $92,327,977 $84.918.995 50 50 50 584,918,995
105
106 HUMAN SERVICES
107 Human Services
108 Human Serv-Monagement Services 01401 $660,303 $660.303 $660,303 $660,303
109 Human Serv-Hispanic Ligison 01402 $377.514 $377.514 $377.514 §377.514
110 Human Serv-Office Of Children and Youth 01403 $68,473 $68.473 $68.473 368,473
111 Hurman Serv-Senior & Special 01405 $135,895 $135.895 $135,895 $135895
112 Deputy Chief Administrative Officer for Human Services 01408 $279.941 $279.941 $279.941 $279.94)
113 Human Services Total $1,522,124 50 51,522,126 $1,522,124 50 51,522,124
114
115  luslice Services

Page 3 of 7




117

118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132

133
134
135
136

137
138
139

Justice Servies-Adminisirc:iion

Justice Services-Operations

Justice Services Tolal

Office of Community Wealth Building
Office of Community Wealth Building-Administriion
Office of Community Wealth Building-Workforce Development
Office of Community Wealth Building-Social Enlerprise
Office of Community wealth Building-Early Childhood Initiafives
Office of Community Wealth Buiiding Total

Richmend City Heallh District
Health-Clinical Services
Richmond City Health District Tolal

Social Services
Social Services - Opertations

Soclal Services Tatal

Parks, Recreation, and Community Facilities
Parks Administration

Parks&Rec-Cultural Arts
Parks&Rec- Recreation
Parks&Rec-After School Programs

Program/ Subprogram
Number

01501

01502, 01503.01504, 01505,

01506, 01507 01508, 01510,
01511, 31512

0890!
08902
08903
08904

ozaol

02701, 02702, 07203,
02704, 02705, 02707,
02708, 02709, 02710,
02711, 02712, 02713,
02714, 02715, 027186,
02717, 02718, 02719,
02720, 02721, 02722,
02723, 02724, 02725, 02724

03001, 03002, G3003,03004,

03006
03007, 03018
03008

Proposed

$1,307,335

FY 2018

Councll Amendments

increase | Decregse

Adopled

© $1,307.335

Proposed

$1,307,335

Increase

FY 2019
Council Amendments

Decrease

Plonned

$1,307,335

$8.037,399 $8.037.399 $8,037.39% $8.037,39%
$9.344,734 50 $9.344,734 59,344,734 S0 $9.344.734
$552.504 $552.504 $552.504 $552.504
$1.403,150 §$1.403.150 $1.403.150 $1.403.150
$92.553 $92,553 $92.553 $92.553
$53.208 $53.208 $53.208 $53.208
$2.101,414 50 $2,101.414 52,101,414 50 $2,101,414
$3.781.490 $3.781.4%0 $3.781.4%0 $3.781.490
$3.781,4%0 50 $3,781,490 $3,781,490 50 $3,781,4%0
356,697,400 $56.697.400 $56.697,400 $56.697,400
$56.697.400 50 556,497,400 $56,697,400 50 556,697,400
$5.112.574 $5.112,574 $5.112.574 $5.112.574
3999.839 $999.839 $999.839 $999.839
$2.810.775 $2.810.775 $2.810,775 $2810775
$818.029 $818,029 §818,029 $818.029

Page 4 of 7




Program/ Subprogram
Number

Proposed

B

FY 2018

Council Amendments

Increqse Decrease

I
Adopted i

Proposed

FY 201%
Council Amendments

Increase Decrease

Planned

Farks Operations 03005, 03011, 03012 $5.652,441 $441,000 $441,000 $6.093.441 $5.652.44) $441,000 $441.000 $6,093,44)

03013, 03014, 03015,

03016, 03017, 03021,

03022, 03023, 03025,

03024, 03027, 03028,

03029, 03031, 03032,

03033, 03035, 03034,

03037. 03041, 03042,

03043, 03044, 03045
141 Parks, Recraalion, and Community Facliities 515,393,459 $441,000 S0 5441,000 515,834,659 $15,393,459 5441,000 S0 $441,000 515,834,659
142  Total Human Services 588,840,823 $441,000 50 $441,000 589,281,823 588,840,823 $441,000 50 5441,000 589,281,823
143
144 PUBLIC WORKS
145  Public Works
146 DPW-Finance & Administration 02901 $4.765,785 30 $4.765,785 $4,755,785 30 $4.765,785
147 DPW-Gen Sves-Facilities Management 02902 $13,597.243 $0 $13,597,243 $13,597.243 30 $13.597,243
148 DPw-Solid wWaste Management 02903
149 Bulk & Brush SV1401 $3.989.052 ($1.865.000)  ($1.865,000} $2.124,052 $3.989.052 ($1.865000)  {$1,865,000) $2.124,052
150 Curbside Recycling 5V1402 $2.000.,000 30 $2.000,000 $2.000.000 30 $2.000,000
151 Leaf Collection SV1403 $681,341 $500.000 $500,000 $1.181,341 $481.341 $500,000 $500.,000 $1,181,34)
152 Refuse SV1404 $6.164,437 30 $4.164,437 $6,164,437 30 $6.164,437
153 Other Solid Waste Services 5v0801, $V1504 $264,037 $0 $264,037 $244,037 30 $264,037
154 Subtotal : DPW-Solid Waste Management 02903 $13,098,867 $500,000 {$1.865.000)  {$1,345.000) $11.733,867 $13,098.847 $500,000 [$1.865.000)  ($1.345,000) $11.733.867
155 DPW-Geographic information Services 02907 $422.435 $422.435 $422,435 $422,435
156 DPW-CIP Infrastructure Administration 02909 $885.120 $885120 $885,120 $885,120
157 BPW-Roadway Maintenance 02912 $6.544,049 $375,000 $375,000 $6.919.04% $6,544,049 $375,000 $375.000 $6.919.049
158 DPW-CIP Facility Consfruction 02913 $451,360 $451.340 $451,360 $451,360
159 Public Works Total $39,764,859 5875000 (51 .865,000) (5990,000) 518,774,859 $39.764,859 $875,000  ($1.845,000) (5990,000) 538,774,859
160  Total: Public Works 539,764,859 $875,000 {5$1.845,000) {$790,000) 538,774,859 539,764,859 $875,000  (51,845,000) {$990,000) $38,774,859
161
162 ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
163  Economic & Community Development
164 Econ Dev-Admin.Finance & Executive Management 03401 $2,751,382 {$500,000) ($500,000} $2.251,382 $2,751,382 {$500.000) {$500.000) $2,251,382
165 Econ Dev-Business Development 03402 $2,520.342 {$1.036,062) {$1.034,062) $1,484.300 $2.520.362 {$1.036,062) ($1.034,062) $1,484,300
166 Econ Dev-DCAOC-Econ&Comm Development 03403 $132.888 $132.888 $132.888 §132.888
167 Econ Dev-Financial Strategies Group 034604 $157,784 $157,784 $157.784 $157.784
168 Econ Dev-Housing & Neighborhoad Revitalization 03605 $1,200.009 $1.200.009 $1,200.,009 $1.200,009
169 Econ Dev-Asset Management/Real Esate Strategies 03804 $532.121 $532,12! $532.121 $532.121
170 Econ Dev-Workforce Development 03607 $4.825 $4,825 $4.825 $4,825
171 Economic & Community Development Total §7,299,372 50 (51,536,082) (51.536,062) 55,743,310 $7.299,372 50 (51,534,082) (51.536,062) §5.763.310
172

Page S of 7




FY 2018 FY 2019
Line Tile Program/ Subprogram f Councll Amendments ; Council Amendments
Number Proposed | Adopled [ Froposed Planned
Increase Decrease } Increase Decrease
Minority Business Development

MBD-Operations 03401, 03402, 03403 $646,435 $4646.436 $646.434 $646,434
175  Minority Business Development Total 5644,434 S0 $444,434 5646,435 50 5444,434
176
177  Planning & Development Review
178 FOR-land Use Admininistration 00501 $235,394 $235,394 $235.394 $235,394
i79 PDR-Permits And Inspections 00502 $3.660,555 $3.640,555 $3.660.555 $3.660,555
180 PDR-Adminisiration 00503 $1.576,333 $1.574.333 31,576,333 $1.576,333
181 PDR-Prop. Maintenance Code Enforcement 00504 $3.284,653 $3.284,653 $3.284.453 $3.284,653
182 FDR-Planning & Preservation 00505 3410176 $410.178 $410176 $410,176
183 PDR-Zoning Administration 00507 $699.814 $699.814 $699.816 $4692.814
184  Planning & Development Review Tolal 59.844,927 S0 S0 50 59,844,927 59,866,927 ) S0 50 59,846,927
185  Total: Economic and Community Development $17.812,735 30 (51.535,062) (51,538,082) 514,274,673 $17.812,735 30 ($1,536.062) (51,538.082) 514,275,673
186
187 PUBLIC SAFETY
188  Animal Care & Control
189 Animal Centrol 08801 $1.584,945 $1.584,945 $1,584.945 $1.584,965
190  Animal Care & Contral Total 51,584,965 &0 51,584,945 $1.584,945 50 $1,584,965
191
192  Department of Emergency Communicotions
193 Emergency Communicalion 08701 $5.1469.512 $353.000 $353.000 $5,522.512 35,169,512 $353.000 $353,000 $5.522.512
194  Department of Emergency Communications Tolal $5,149,512 $353,000 50 $353,000 $5,522,512 $5,169.512 $353,000 50 $353.000 55,522,512
195
196  Fire & Emergency Services
197 Fire-Office Of The Fire Chief 04201 $541,545 $561,545 $561.565 $561,565
198 Fire-Fire Administration 04202 $1.B24,585 $1.824.585 $1.824,585 $1.824,585
199 Fire-Fire QOperations 04203 $38.977.152 $1.100.000 $1.100,000 $40077.152 $38.977.152 $3.189.58¢ 33,189,586 342,146,738
200 Fire-Fire Prevention 04204 $2.623,720 $2.623.720 $2.623,720 $2,623720
201 Fire-Fire Training 04205 $1,020,640 $1,020.640 $1,020,640 $1.020,640
202 Fire-Office Of Emergency Management 04206 $533,777 $533.777 $533.777 $533.777
203 Fire-Emergency Medical Services/Safety Unit 04208 $482,265 $682,245 $682.265 $682,265
204 Fire-Logistics 04210 $1,584,399 $1,584,399 $1.584,399 $1.584,399
205  Fire & Emergency Services Total $47,808,102 $1,100,000 50 $1.100,000 $48,908,102 $47.808,102 $3,189.588 50 53,189,584 550,997,488
206
207  Richmond Police Depariment
208 Police-Chief of Police 04101 $1,865,253 $1.845,253 $1.865.253 $1,865,253
209 Police-Adminisiration 04103 $20.648,299 $20.668,299 $20.648,299 $20.448,299
210 Police-Support Service 04104 $19.553.537 $19.553,537 $19,553,537 $19.553,537
211 Police-Office Of Professional Responsibility 04105 $1.415915 $1.415915 $1.415215 $1.4159158
212 Police-Arec | and Area It 04106, 0407 $47.260.938 $1.711,6%96 $1.711.694 $48.972.634 $47,260,938 $3.934,125 $3.934.125 $51,195043

Page 6 of 7




FY 2018
Councll Amendments

FY 2019

Council Amendmentls [
Proposed |

Program/ Subprogram

Number Proposed Adopted Planned

213
214

Rlchond Pollc Depun‘mnf Total

$90,763,942

Increase Decrease

$1.711,696 50

$1.711,69%

$92,475,638 $90,763,942

Increase

$3.934,125

Decrease

50

$3,934,125

$94,498,047

Page 7 of 7

215 Richmond Sheriff's Office
216 Sheriff-Jail Adminisiration & Human Services 01801, 1603 $4,778,224 $4,778,224 $4.778,224 $4,778.224
217 Sheriff-Courts 01402 $4,788.741 {$35.000) {$35.000) $4.753.741 $4,788,741 {$35,000) ($35,000) $4.753.741
218 Sherifi-Jail Operations 01404 $28,644,843 $10.000 $10,000 $28,654,843 $28.644,843 $10.000 $10.000 $28.654,843
219 Richmond Sheritf's Office Total $38,211,808 $10,000 {535,000) ($25.000)  $38,186,808 538,211,808 $10,000 ($35,000) ($25,000) 538,184,808
220 Total; Public Safety $183,538.330 33,174,696 (535,000) $3,139.696  5$184,478,026 $183,538,330 $7.484,711 (335000) 57,451,711  $190,990,041
221
222 EDUCATION
223 Richmond Public Schools
224 RPS-Public Schools 07801 $157.675,683 $2,300.000 {$1.000.000) $1.300.000  $158,975.483 $157,675.683 $2.300,000 ($1.000.,000) $1,300.000 $158.975.483
225  Richmend Public Schools Total 5157,675,483 $2,300,000  ({$1,000,000) $1,300,000 $158,975,683 $157,675,683 $2,300,000  (51.000,000) $1.300,000 $158,975.483
226  Total; Education $157,875,483 $2.300.000 (51,000,000}  $1,300,000 558,975,683 5157,475,483 $2,300,000  ({51,000,000) $1.300,000 5158,975,683
227
228 NON-DEPARTMENTAL
229 Non-Deparimental (See separate attachment) 577,980,844 $657,300 {$640,500) $146,800 $77,997,664 $77,980,864 $457,300 (5440,500) $16,800 577,997,644
230 Tetal: Non-Departmental $77,980.866 $5657,300 {$640,500) 514,800 $77,997.666 577,780,844 $657.300 (5640,500) 516,800 $77.997.666
231
232  Total: Executive Branch $653,137,143  $14,856,978 (55,076,562)  $9,780416 $462,917,55¢ M S853.1 37,143 511,760,011  [55.075,542)  $6,583 449 $459,820,592
233
234 INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
235  Richmond Public Library
236 Library -Library Administration 00301 $730.669 $730.669 $730,669 $730.649
237 Library -Library Operations 00302, 00303, 00304, $4,550,956 $250.000 3250,000 $4.800.956 $4,550,956 $250,000 $250,000 34,800,954
00303, 00306, 00309
238 Richmond Public Library Tolal $5,281,624 $250,000 50 $250,000 55,531,624 $5.281,624 $250,000 50 $250,000 55,531,426
239  Tofalk lndegendenf Agencles §5,281,626 5250,000 R 30 $250,000 55531624 55.281,624 $250,000 $0 5250,000 55,531,624
240
241  Grand Totak General Fund $681,213,792 515,574,474 ($5,154,562) 510,419,912  $691,433.704 $681.213,792 $12,477,507 ($5,154,562) 57,322,945 S4B8.538.737
30 $681.213,792 $1.815982 30
$0 1$10.419,912} $4,228.000 [$688,536,737]
30 $1,365.000
$15,574,474 $19.886,489
$15.574,474 $15.574,474
30 34312015




